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COMMENT 1 
 

February 25, 2019: Cassandra Adair of Magellan Midstream Partners sent us comments 
regarding our proposed form changes. 
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ATTACHMENT TO COMMENT 1 (page 1 of 3) 
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ATTACHMENT TO COMMENT 1 (page 2 of 3) 
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ATTACHMENT TO COMMENT 1 (page 3 of 3) 
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EIA RESPONSE TO COMMENT 1 (page 1 of 2) 

June 14, 2019: EIA emailed Ms. Adair the following response: 
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EIA RESPONSE TO COMMENT 1 (page 2 of 2) 
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COMMENT 2 
 

February 25, 2019: Daniel Boss of Enterprise Products sent us comments regarding our 
proposed form changes, via the email account of Anneceia Childers. 
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ATTACHMENT TO COMMENT 2 (page 1 of 3)  

 

   

EIA‐803 Weekly Crude Oil  
Stocks Report 

EIA‐813 Monthly Crude Oil 

Report 
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 ATTACHMENT TO COMMENT 2 (page 2 of 2) 
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EIA RESPONSE TO COMMENT 2 

June 13, 2019: EIA emailed Mr. Boss the following response, which contained an attached MS Word file 

that addresses his comments: 
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EIA’s responses to Comment 2 are shown in the sixth column of the attached table, below (page 1 of 3): 
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EIA’s Response to Comment 2 (page 2 of 3) 
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EIA’s Response to Comment 2 (page 3 of 3) 
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COMMENT 3 
 

May 2, 2018: Ray Bradbury of Archer Daniels Midland sent us comments regarding our 
proposed form changes. 
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EIA RESPONSE TO COMMENT 3 

June 14, 2019: EIA emailed Mr. Bradbury the following response: 
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COMMENT 4 
 

February 18, 2019: Logan Caldwell of Houston BioFuels Consultants sent us comments 
regarding our proposed form changes. 
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ATTACHMENT TO COMMENT 4 (page 1 of 3) 
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ATTACHMENT TO COMMENT 4 (page 2 of 3) 

 

   



19 

 

ATTACHMENT TO COMMENT 4 (page 3 of 3) 
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EIA RESPONSE TO COMMENT 4 

June 13, 2019: EIA emailed Mr. Caldwell the following response: 
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COMMENT 5 
 

January 16, 2019: Brian Carroll of Archer Daniels Midland sent us comments regarding our 
proposed form changes. 
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EIA RESPONSE TO COMMENT 5 

June 14, 2019: EIA emailed Mr. Carroll the following response: 
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COMMENT 6 
 

February 22, 2019: LaMae Drier Ace Ethanol/Fox River Valley Ethanol sent us comments 
regarding our proposed form changes. 
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ATTACHMENT TO COMMENT 6 (page 1 of 3) 
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ATTACHMENT TO COMMENT 6 (page 2 of 3) 
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ATTACHMENT TO COMMENT 6 (page 3 of 3) 
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EIA RESPONSE TO COMMENT 6 

June 13, 2019: EIA emailed Ms. Drier the following response:   
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COMMENT 7 
 

February 25, 2019: Alex H. Gilden of American Petroleum Institute (API) sent us comments 
regarding our proposed form changes. 
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ATTACHMENT TO COMMENT 7 (page 1 of 7) 
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ATTACHMENT TO COMMENT 7 (page 2 of 7) 
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ATTACHMENT TO COMMENT 7 (page 3 of 7) 
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ATTACHMENT TO COMMENT 7 (page 4 of 7) 
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ATTACHMENT TO COMMENT 7 (page 5 of 7) 
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ATTACHMENT TO COMMENT 7 (page 6 of 7) 
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ATTACHMENT TO COMMENT 7 (page 7 of 7) 
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EIA RESPONSE TO COMMENT 7 (page 1 of 4) 

June 13, 2019: EIA emailed Mr. Gilden the following response:  
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EIA RESPONSE TO COMMENT 7 (page 2 of 4) 
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EIA RESPONSE TO COMMENT 7 (page 3 of 4)   
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EIA RESPONSE TO COMMENT 7 (page 4 of 4)   
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COMMENT 8 
 

February 22, 2019: Lana Gojmerac of Trans Canada sent us comments regarding our proposed 
form changes. 
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EIA RESPONSE TO COMMENT 8 

June 13, 2019: EIA emailed Ms. Gojmerac the following response: 
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COMMENT 9 
 

February 18, 2019: Richard Hanson of ShowMe Ethanol sent us comments regarding our 
proposed form changes. 
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ATTACHMENT TO COMMENT 9 (page 1 of 3) 
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ATTACHMENT TO COMMENT 9 (page 2 of 3) 
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ATTACHMENT TO COMMENT 9 (page 3 of 3) 
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EIA RESPONSE TO COMMENT 9 

June 13, 2019: EIA emailed Mr. Hanson the following response: 
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COMMENT 10 
 

February 22, 2019: Paul Hawkins of Phillips 66 sent us comments regarding our proposed form 
changes. 
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ATTACHMENT TO COMMENT 10 (page 1 of 2) 
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ATTACHMENT TO COMMENT 10 (page 2 of 2) 
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EIA RESPONSE TO COMMENT 10 

June 14, 2019: EIA emailed Mr. Hawkins the following response:  
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COMMENT 11 
 

February 23, 2019: Chris Highsmith of Harvestone Commodities sent us comments regarding 
our proposed form changes. 
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COMMENT 11 (page 2 of 2) 
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EIA RESPONSE TO COMMENT 11 (page 1 of 3) 

June 14, 2019: EIA emailed Mr. Highsmith the following response: 
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EIA RESPONSE TO COMMENT 11 (page 2 of 3) 



55 

 

EIA RESPONSE TO COMMENT 11 (page 3 of 3) 
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COMMENT 12 
 

February 25, 2019: Tim Hogan of American Fuel & Petrochemical Manufacturers sent us 
comments regarding our proposed form changes. 
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ATTACHMENT TO COMMENT 12 (page 1 of 2) 
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ATTACHMENT TO COMMENT 12 (page 2 of 2) 
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EIA RESPONSE TO COMMENT 12 

June 13, 2019: EIA emailed Mr. Hogan the following response:  
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COMMENT 13 
 

February 19, 2019: Mike Irmen of The Andersons, Inc., sent us comments regarding our 
proposed form changes. 
 
 

   



61 

 

ATTACHMENT TO COMMENT 13 (page 1 of 3) 
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ATTACHMENT TO COMMENT 13 (page 2 of 3) 
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ATTACHMENT TO COMMENT 13 (page 3 of 3) 
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EIA RESPONSE TO COMMENT 13 

June 13, 2019: EIA emailed Mr. Irmen the following response: 
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COMMENT 14 
 

February 26, 2019: Bill Lapp of Advanced Economic Solutions sent us comments regarding our 
proposed form changes. 
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EIA RESPONSE TO COMMENT 14 

June 13, 2019: EIA emailed Mr. Lapp the following response: 
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COMMENT 15 
 

January 3, 2019: Dharini Loknath of Cargill Inc. sent us comments regarding our proposed form 
changes. 
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EIA RESPONSE TO COMMENT 15 

June 14, 2019: EIA emailed Ms. Loknath the following response: 
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COMMENT 16 
 

February 20, 2019: Pam Miller of Siouxland Ethanol sent us comments regarding our proposed 
form changes. 
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ATTACHMENT TO COMMENT 16 (page 1 of 3)  

 

February 20, 2019 

 
Mr. Michael Conner 
Petroleum, Natural Gas, and Biofuels Statistics 
U.S. Energy Information Administration 
Forrestal Building 
U.S. Department of Energy 
1000 Independence Ave. SW, EI–25 
Washington, DC 20585 

VIA EMAIL:  michael.conner@eia.gov                     PetroleumSupplyForms@eia.gov 

 

Re: Comments on Proposed Extension and Changes to the Petroleum Supply Reporting 
System (83 Fed. Reg. 66688; December 27, 2018). 

 

Dear Mr. Conner, 

Siouxland Ethanol is an ethanol plant in Jackson, NE which produces 90 million gallons a year.  We 
also produce valuable co-products including distillers grains and corn oil.  The company employs 41 
full time personnel, contributing greatly to the local economy in northeast Nebraska.  We are 
concerned with the Reporting System and feel this is an appropriate time to make comments in 
response to the U.S. Energy Information Administration’s (EIA) request for a three-year extension of 
the Petroleum Supply Reporting System (PSRS) and associated changes. 

We support the objective of the PSRS, as described in the Federal Register notice, to collect data that 
meets “energy data users’ needs for credible, reliable, and timely energy information.”  At the same 
time, we believe that the EIA should avoid placing an undue recordkeeping burden on biofuel 
producers.  Most ethanol plants, such as Siouxland Ethanol, do not have an extensive administrative 
staff, as compared to large petroleum companies participating in the PSRS.  Accordingly, these 
comments are intended to strike a balance between the benefits of the information being sought and 
the burden of providing it, as well as to ensure that the information being collected is properly 
disseminated to market participants. 

Given this background, the following are our specific comments in response to the EIA’s request 
related to the PSRS. 
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ATTACHMENT TO COMMENT 16 (page 2 of 3) 

 

Reporting of Additional Data Collected 

The Federal Register notice and supporting documentation provide detail on the requested changes to 
the PSRS survey forms.  However, no such clarity is provided as to how the periodic market reports 
published by the EIA (e.g., the Weekly Petroleum Status Report and Petroleum Supply Monthly) will 
be redesigned to disseminate the data collected through the modified surveys. 

It is understood that a redesign of the reports would likely be a second phase of the process.  This 
could result in information being collected but not provided to market participants, at least for a 
period of time. 

We would request that changes to the PSRS survey not be approved (or at least implemented) until 
clarity is provided about how the data will be disseminated in EIA reports. 

Reporting of Ethanol Exports on a Weekly Basis 

Ethanol imports are included in the Weekly Petroleum Status Report (WPSR), but exports are not.  
Since the WPSR is the main weekly EIA publication referenced by ethanol market participants, this 
has created a lack of transparency in supply/demand data available to the market, which has become 
more problematic as ethanol exports have surged to record levels over the last few years.  It can take 
several weeks before monthly export data are available, along with more-reliable estimates of 
domestic consumption. 

It is understood that ethanol exports will not be addressed in the PSRS survey changes.  Rather, to 
provide weekly export statistics, the EIA would need to obtain near-real-time data from U.S. 
Customs and Border Protection (CBP).  This is analogous to what has been done for petroleum 
products since August 2016, as exports of those products rose significantly. 

We would like to take this opportunity to strongly urge EIA to seek approval from the Office of 
Management and Budget (OMB) for obtaining this data from CBP, and then to report it in the 
WPSR. 

Content of Proposed Form EIA-819 

In the past, Form EIA-819 Monthly Oxygenate Report was brief and generally straightforward.  Its 
replacement, Form EIA-819 Monthly Biofuels, Fuel Oxygenates, and Motor Gasoline Blending 
Components Report is dramatically more lengthy and detailed.  This is due in part to the previous 
form being merged with Form EIA-22M Monthly Biodiesel Production Report and expanded to 
include other types of biofuels.  However, a fuel alcohol producer would not need to complete most 
of the sections of the new form (e.g., those on biodiesel and renewable diesel), making any synergies 
from combining the surveys questionable. 

Additionally, for the first time in Form EIA-819, ethanol producers would be asked about feedstock 
usage.  This would be redundant with information the USDA collects for its Grain Crushings and 
Co-Products Production report.  However, unlike the USDA report, the EIA would not collect and 
report data on coproducts.  The EIA has not established that the USDA report is insufficient to 
provide information that is generally “credible, reliable, and timely” to the market, and any 
divergence in estimates published by the EIA and USDA could add uncertainty to the market. 
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ATTACHMENT TO COMMENT 16 (page 3 of 3) 

 

We would ask that the new Form EIA-819 be redesigned so that fuel alcohol producers continue to 
be surveyed separately from other biofuel producers and not be asked about feedstock usage.  If there 
is a compelling reason for feedstock data to be collected, this should be articulated, and a plan to shift 
reporting from the USDA (along with collection and reporting of coproduct data) should be 
established so that there are no redundancies or gaps.  

Thank you for the opportunity to comment in advance of making the proposed changes to the PSRS 
surveys. Please do not hesitate to contact me at 402-632-2676 should you have questions. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

Pam Miller 
Board Chair 
Siouxland Ethanol, LLC 
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EIA RESPONSE TO COMMENT 16 

June 14, 2019: EIA emailed Ms. Miller the following response: 
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COMMENT 17 
 

March 12, 2019: Ted Olszewski of RW Beckett Corporation sent us comments regarding our 
proposed form changes. 
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EIA RESPONSE TO COMMENT 17 

June 14, 2019: EIA emailed Mr. Olszewski the following response: 
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COMMENT 18 
 

February 18, 2019: Derek Peine of Western Plains Energy sent us comments regarding our 
proposed form changes. 
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ATTACHMENT TO COMMENT 18 (page 1 of 3) 
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ATTACHMENT TO COMMENT 18 (page 2 of 3) 
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ATTACHMENT TO COMMENT 18 (page 3 of 3) 
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EIA RESPONSE TO COMMENT 18 

June 13, 2019: EIA emailed Mr. Peine the following response: 
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COMMENT 19 
 

February 14, 2019: Kyle Radtke of Phillips 66 sent us comments regarding our proposed form 
changes. 
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EIA RESPONSE TO COMMENT 19 

June 13, 2019: EIA emailed Mr. Radtke the following response: 
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COMMENT 20 
 

February 25, 2019: Scott Richman of the Renewable Fuels Association sent us comments 
regarding our proposed form changes. 
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ATTACHMENT TO COMMENT 20 (page 1 of 5) 
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ATTACHMENT TO COMMENT 20 (page 2 of 5) 
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ATTACHMENT TO COMMENT 20 (page 3 of 5) 
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ATTACHMENT TO COMMENT 20 (page 4 of 5) 
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ATTACHMENT TO COMMENT 20 (page 5 of 5) 
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EIA RESPONSE TO COMMENT 20 (page 1 of 2) 

June 14, 2019: EIA emailed Mr. Richman the following response: 
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EIA RESPONSE TO COMMENT 20 (page 2 of 2) 
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COMMENT 21 
 

February 25, 2019: Kate Shenk of the National Biodiesel Board sent us comments regarding our 
proposed form changes. 
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ATTACHMENT TO COMMENT 21 (page 1 of 3) 
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ATTACHMENT TO COMMENT 21 (page 2 of 3) 
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ATTACHMENT TO COMMENT 21 (page 3 of 3) 
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EIA RESPONSE TO COMMENT 21 

June 14, 2019: EIA emailed Ms. Shenk the following response: 
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COMMENT 22 
 

February 22, 2019: Joan Strong of Adkins Energy sent us comments regarding our proposed 
form changes. 
 
 

   

 

   



97 

 

ATTACHMENT TO COMMENT 22 (page 1 of 3) 
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ATTACHMENT TO COMMENT 22 (page 2 of 3) 
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ATTACHMENT TO COMMENT 22 (page 3 of 3) 
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EIA RESPONSE TO COMMENT 22 

June 13, 2019: EIA emailed Ms. Strong the following response:  
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COMMENT 23 
 

March 7, 2019: Barbara Woollett of Chevron sent us comments regarding our proposed form 
changes. 
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ATTACHMENT TO COMMENT 23 
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EIA RESPONSE TO COMMENT 23 

June 13, 2019: EIA emailed Ms. Woollett the following response: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


